Item 5: 
Initial Fees 

Initial Franchise Fees (“IFF”):  The initial franchise fee for an Al Manakeesh Restaurant is 
Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($350,5000), which consists of the Thirty 
Thousand Dollar initial franchise fee, plus a Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($5,500) 
expense for point of sale equipment that is payable to us..  

If you do not open your Restaurant within twelve (12) months of the date you sign the 
franchise agreement, we, or you, may terminate the Franchise Agreement. If the Franchise 
Agreement is terminated, we will retain one half of the IFF, plus any expenses that we

[...]

You are encouraged to retain a real estate attorney to represent 
your interests for lease review and negotiation.  

Note 3. The amount shown is for the purchase of equipment and fixtures for a traditional 
restaurant. 

Note 5. You must spend a minimum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) on 
local advertising at the time your Restaurant opens.  

Note 6.  You must maintain the following insurance coverage: workers’ compensation and 
occupational disease; and general liability, including products liability; with a limit of not 
less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.